Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities of continuing operations 30,515   (57,800 )

Net cash used in investing activities of discontinued operations (176 )   (1,053 )

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 30,339   (58,853 )

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Proceeds from long-term debt 31,200   —

Long-term debt payments (83,636 )   —

Purchase of treasury stock at market prices (4,780 )   (4,462 )

Net proceeds from issuance of common stock 924   78

Net cash used in financing activities (56,292 )   (4,384 )

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 87   (12 )

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (15,091 )   (70,504 )

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 32,054   191,363

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 16,963   $ 120,859

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended
June 30,2021

As Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Acquisition
Related
Items

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewables   $ 107,751   —   —   —   $ 107,751

Residential   164,209   —   —   —   164,209

Agtech   53,696   —   —   —   53,696

Infrastructure   22,733   —   —   —   22,733

Consolidated sales   348,389   —   —   —   348,389

Income from operations

Renewables   9,510   786   —   1,858   12,154

Residential   27,155   29   —   —   27,184

Agtech   977   1,287   —   —   2,264

Infrastructure   4,186   —   —   —   4,186

Segments Income   41,828   2,102   —   1,858   45,788

Unallocated corporate expense   (10,419 )   59   18   32   (10,310 )

Consolidated income from operations   31,409   2,161   18   1,890   35,478

Interest expense   245   —   —   —   245

Other (income) expense   (4,666 )   —   —   4,747   81

Income before income taxes   35,830   2,161   18   (2,857 )   35,152

Provision for income taxes   9,457   507   5   (1,149 )   8,820

Income from continuing operations   $ 26,373   $ 1,654   $ 13   $ (1,708 )   $ 26,332

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted   $ 0.80   $ 0.05   $ —   $ (0.05 )   $ 0.80

Operating margin

Renewables   8.8   %   0.7 %   — %   1.7   %   11.3   %

Residential   16.5   %   — %   — %   —   %   16.6   %

Agtech   1.8   %   2.4 %   — %   —   %   4.2   %

Infrastructure   18.4   %   — %   — %   —   %   18.4   %

Segments Margin   12.0   %   0.6 %   — %   0.5   %   13.1   %

Consolidated   9.0   %   0.6 %   — %   0.5   %   10.2   %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2020

As Reported In
GAAP
Statements

Restructuring &
Senior Leadership
Transition Costs

Acquisition
Costs

Gain on
Sale of
Business

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewables   $ 55,950   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 55,950

Residential   139,472   —   —   —   139,472

Agtech   42,309   —   —   —   42,309

Infrastructure   17,453   —   —   —   17,453

Consolidated sales   255,184   —   —   —   255,184

Income from operations

Renewables   8,422   —   —   —   8,422

Residential   27,964   263   —   —   28,227

Agtech   766   388   1,172   —   2,326

Infrastructure   2,801   —   —   —   2,801

Segments Income   39,953   651   1,172   —   41,776

Unallocated corporate expense   (9,205 )   161   50   —   (8,994 )

Consolidated income from operations   30,748   812   1,222   —   32,782

Interest expense   222   —   —   —   222

Other income   (1,892 )   —   —   1,881   (11 )

Income before income taxes   32,418   812   1,222   (1,881 )   32,571

Provision for income taxes   7,961   170   274   (469 )   7,936

Income from continuing operations   $ 24,457   $ 642   $ 948   $ (1,412 )   $ 24,635

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted   $ 0.74   $ 0.02   $ 0.03   $ (0.04 )   $ 0.75

Operating margin

Renewables   15.1   %   — %   — %   —   %   15.1   %

Residential   20.0   %   0.2 %   — %   —   %   20.2   %

Agtech   1.8   %   0.9 %   2.8 %   —   %   5.5   %

Infrastructure   16.0   %   — %   — %   —   %   16.0   %

Segments Margin   15.7   %   0.3 %   0.5 %   —   %   16.4   %

Consolidated   12.0   %   0.3 %   0.5 %   —   %   12.8   %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2021

As Reported In
GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Acquisition
Related Items

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewables   $ 193,263   —   —   —   $ 193,263

Residential   304,426   —   —   —   304,426

Agtech   100,435   —   —   —   100,435

Infrastructure   37,857   —   —   —   37,857

Consolidated sales   635,981   —   —   —   635,981

Income from operations

Renewables   8,989   5,757   —   3,758   18,504

Residential   50,089   94   —   —   50,183

Agtech   1,906   1,491   —   —   3,397

Infrastructure   6,223   —   —   —   6,223

Segments Income   67,207   7,342   —   3,758   78,307

Unallocated corporate expense   (22,983 )   59   1,307   915   (20,702 )

Consolidated income from operations   44,224   7,401   1,307   4,673   57,605

Interest expense   689   —   —   —   689

Other (income) expense   (4,351 )   —   —   4,747   396

Income before income taxes   47,886   7,401   1,307   (74 )   56,520

Provision for income taxes   11,017   1,880   311   (442 )   12,766

Income from continuing operations   $ 36,869   $ 5,521   $ 996   $ 368   $ 43,754

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted   $ 1.11   $ 0.17   $ 0.03   $ 0.01   $ 1.32

Operating margin

Renewables   4.7   %   3.0 %   — %   1.9   %   9.6   %

Residential   16.5   %   — %   — %   —   %   16.5   %

Agtech   1.9   %   1.5 %   — %   —   %   3.4   %

Infrastructure   16.4   %   — %   — %   —   %   16.4   %

Segments Margin   10.6   %   1.2 %   — %   0.6   %   12.3   %

Consolidated   7.0   %   1.2 %   0.2 %   0.7   %   9.1   %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2020

As Reported In
GAAP
Statements

Restructuring &
Senior
Leadership
Transition Costs

Acquisition
Costs

Gain on Sale
of Business

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewables   $ 103,213   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 103,213

Residential   242,891   —   —   —   242,891

Agtech   91,543   —   —   —   91,543

Infrastructure   32,938   —   —   —   32,938

Consolidated sales   470,585   —   —   —   470,585

Income from operations

Renewables   12,781   18   —   —   12,799

Residential   41,689   484   —   —   42,173

Agtech   2,106   388   2,173   —   4,667

Infrastructure   4,377   —   —   —   4,377

Segments Income   60,953   890   2,173   —   64,016

Unallocated corporate expense   (17,428 )   2,441   309   —   (14,678 )

Consolidated income from operations   43,525   3,331   2,482   —   49,338

Interest expense   266   —   —   —   266

Other (income) expense   (1,374 )   —   —   1,881   507

Income before income taxes   44,633   3,331   2,482   (1,881 )   48,565

Provision for income taxes   10,274   229   590   (469 )   10,624

Income from continuing operations   $ 34,359   $ 3,102   $ 1,892   $ (1,412 )   $ 37,941

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted   $ 1.05   $ 0.09   $ 0.05   $ (0.04 )   $ 1.15

Operating margin

Renewables   12.4   %   — %   — %   —   %   12.4   %

Residential   17.2   %   0.2 %   — %   —   %   17.4   %

Agtech   2.3   %   0.4 %   2.4 %   —   %   5.1   %

Infrastructure   13.3   %   — %   — %   —   %   13.3   %

Segments Margin   13.0   %   0.2 %   0.5 %   —   %   13.6   %

Consolidated   9.2   %   0.7 %   0.5 %   —   %   10.5   %

View source version on businesswire.com: https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20210803005278/en/

LHA Investor Relations
Jody Burfening/Carolyn Capaccio
(212) 838-3777
rock@lhai.com

Source: Gibraltar Industries, Inc.